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. . .. March
A Monthly Publication of the Central Bank of Nigeria 2020

1.0  Hightlights

The conduct of the March 2020 Business Expectations Survey preceded the recent
developments in the economy in response to the COVID-19. The highlights of the survey are:

e Respondent firms expressed optimism on the macro economy.

e Respondents’ outlook on the volume of total order, business activity and financial
conditions (working capital) were positive during the review period.

e Firms identified insufficient power supply, competition, high interest rate, financial
problems, unfavourable economic climate, unclear economic laws, unfavourable
political climate, access to credit and insufficient demand as major factors constraining
business activity.

e Respondent firms expect the Naira to appreciate in the current month, next month, next
2 months and next 6 months. Inflation level is expected to rise in the next 6 months but
is expected to fall in the next 12 months, while borrowing rate is expected to rise in the
current month, next month, next 2 months and next 6 months.

2.0 Introduction

The March 2020 Business Expectations Survey g/ Sences
was conducted from March 9-13, 2020 with a S
sample size of 1050 businesses nationwide. A

Manufacturing
34.4%

response rate of 92.8 per cent was achieved, and
the sample covered the agric/services!,
manufacturing, wholesale/retail trade, and
construction sectors (Fig. la, Table 1). The
respondent firms were made up of small, medium
and large corporations covering both import- and

Construction
Sector
3.1%

Wholesale and

export-oriented businesses (Figs. 1b and Ic, e e
Table 1 ) Fig. 1a: Distribution of Respondent firms by Sector
Large (200 Importer
and Up) 15.2%

10.6% Exporter

2.4%

Small (<50)

62.3% Both

Importer and
Exporter
11.6%

Neither
Importer nor
exporter
70.8%

Fig. 1b: Percentage Distribution of Respondent firms by

Employment size Fig. 1c: Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Type

of Business

1The agric/services sector is made up of Financial Intermediation, Hotels & Restaurants, Agric and Other
Business activities and Community & Social Services



3.0 Business Outlook Next § Months _ 503

At 6.6 index points, the overall confidence

index (CI) indicated respondents’ optimiSm on  Next2 Months
the overall macro economy in the month of
March 2020. The business outlook for April,
May and September 2020 showed greater
confidence in the economy, with 48.3, 45.4,
and 50.3 index points, respectively (Fig.2). Curent Month . pé

454

Next Month

483

o
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The optimism on the macro economy in the

current month was driven by the opinion of
respondents from manufacturing (3.3 points) Fig. 2: Overall Business Outlook on the Macroeconomy
agric/services (2.5 points), construction (0.7
point) and wholesale/retail trade sectors (0.1 300
point). However, the major drivers of the
optimism for next month were agric/services

(25.9 points), manufacturing (17.6 points), **°  we ws
wholesale/retail trade (3.8 points) and 10
construction (1.0 points) sectors (Fig. 3).
Similarly, the order of sectoral optimism
recorded in the next month remain unchanged so s a0t
for the next 2 & 6 months. [ | e [ O

0.0

Confidence Index

mCurrent Month = Next Month  ® Next 2 Months 5 Next 6 Months g 166

25.0 4.0

10,0

Manufacturing Construction Sector  Wholesale and Retail  Agric/Services Sector
Trade

Further analysis showed that businesses that

are neither import- nor export-oriented (3.9 Fig. 3: Sectoral contributions to the overall business outlook index
points), both import- and export-oriented (1.8

points), export-related (0.5 point), and those

that are import-oriented (0.3 point) drove the positive business outlook in March 2020 (Fig. 3,
Table 1).

3.1 Business Confidence on Own Operations by Sector

All sectors expressed optimism on own 77
operations in the review month. Respondents R ROORN s

from the agric/services sector expressed the 6.2
greatest optimism on own operations, with an
index of 7.7 points, followed by the
manufacturing sector with 5.6 points, the
wholesale/retail trade with 1.1 points, while
the construction sector had 0.8 point (Fig 4,

14 11
038
Table 1). o2 -

Manufacturing Construction Wholesale and  Agric/Services
Sector Retail Trade Sector

Fig. 4: Business confidence index on own operations by sector



3.2  Financial Conditions, Access to Credit and Installed Capacity

Respondents’ outlook on the volume of total
order and business activity in March 2020
remained positive, at 11.5 and 45.4 points,
respectively. Similarly, the outlook on financial
conditions (working capital) and average
capacity utilization remained positive as the
indices stood at 15.2 and 19.8 index points,
respectively. Furthermore, the average capacity
utilization for the manufacturing sector stood at
59.3 per cent (Fig. 5).

Respondents were positive on their ability to
access credit from the banks in the review
month, as the index rose by 3.0 points to 4.6
points.

3.3 Employment and Expansion Plans

Respondent firms’ opinions on the volume of
business activities (56.6 points) and
employment (23.6 points) indicated a
favourable business outlook for the next month.

The employment outlook index by sector
showed that the construction sector had the
highest prospect for employment in the next
month, with an index of (30.0 points) followed
by wholesale/retail trade (25.8 points),
manufacturing sector (23.7 points) and
agric/services sector (22.8 points) (Fig. 6, Table

1.

Respondents are also optimistic about the
volume of business activity and employment
outlook index in the next 2 & 6 months.

The analysis of businesses with expansion
plans in April showed that the construction
sector indicates the highest disposition to
expand with an index of 69.2 points. The
agric/services sector had an index of 61.2
points, wholesale/retail trade sector had an
index of 50.9 points and the manufacturing
sector had an index of 49.7 points (Fig. 7, Table

).
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45.4

19.9 19.8

Volumeof  Volume of Total  Credit Access Financial ~ Averape Capacity
Business Activity Order Book Index Index Condition Index  Utilization
Index
Fig. 5: Business Outlook Index on Own Operations
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Fig. 6: Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector
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Fig. 7: Businesses with Expansion Plans



34 Business Constraints

Respondent firms identified insufficient
power supply (65.6 points), competition
(59.3 points), high interest rate (55.2
points), financial problems (55.0 points),
unfavourable economic climate (54.6
points), unclear economic laws (49.8
points), unfavourable political climate
(46.6 points), access to credit (44.6 points)
and insufficient demand (41.5 points) as
major factors constraining business
activity in the current month (Fig. 8, Table

1.

3.5  Expectations on Exchange Rate

Respondent firms expect the naira to
appreciate in the current month, next
month, next 2 months and next 6 months,
as their confidence indices stood at 7.8,
17.0 and 23.7 and 30.6 index points,
respectively (Fig. 9, Table 1).

3.6
Rates

Expectations on Borrowing

Respondent firms expect borrowing rates
to rise in the current month, next month,
next 2 month and the next 6 months, as the
confidence indices stood at 6.9, 8.3 and 9.1
and 10.6 points, respectively (Fig. 10,
Table 1).

Insufficient Power Supply _ 65.6
Unfavourable Economic Climate _ 54.6
Unfavourable Political Climate [N 6.6
Lack of Materials input [N 30.0
Labor Problems [N 18.6
—
Finandial Problems [N ss.0
Access to Credit — 44.6
Insufficient Demand [N 415
Lack of Equipment — 30.7
Unclear Economic Laws [ 4o
High Interest Rate [N 552

o] 20 40 60
Fig. 8: Business Constraints
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3.7 Expectations on Level of

Inflation

Firms expect the average inflation rate in
the next six months and the next twelve
months to stand at 11.66 and 11.75 percent,
respectively (Fig. 11, Table 1).

3.8

Respondents anticipate improvements in
economic conditions, as the index on
economic growth rate in the short run stood
at 22.0, 29.0, 36.1 and 41.9 points for the
current month, next month, next 2 months
and next 6 months, respectively (Fig. 12,
Table 1).

3.9 Opinion on Control of Inflation
Respondent firms expresed dissatisfaction
with the management of inflation by the
Government, with a negative net
satisfaction index of -0.3 in March 2020.

The net satisfaction index is the proportion
of satisfied less the proportion of
dissatisfied respondents (Fig. 13, Table 1).
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Fig. 11: Business Expectation Index on Level of Inflation

Expectations on Economic Growth Rate
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Fig. 12: Business Expectation Index on Economic Growth Rate
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ANNEX: TABLES

TABLE 1 (Continued)
BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

[vea ) m
|Month Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | lul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar
1. Overall Business Outlook on the Macroeconomy
Confidence Index: All Sectors
Current Month Ly nl B2 W 87 U3 Bl W6 BT W3 B NI B K6 66
Next Month 1 %S 648 6l 67 62 6l 67T N0 96 99 %6 64 BT 43
Next 2 Months 54
Next 6 Months 503
2. Business Qutlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Current Month
Manufacturing BLoN3 U2 U3o¥2 N0 M6 NI B %7 BL O BL KT UL 96
Construction Sector Be 05 B9 B2 M2 N9 N6 n6 U6 W W6 W0 152 N3 B3
Wholesale and Retal Trade 76 M2 B8 K4 ML B0 U7 B4 WL W OB6 B ¥ 8 U
Agric/Services Sector of which: BS BH N 36 W6 67 81 BS 68 B3I NI NS Ny n6 46
Financial Intermediation 09 ne LS 43 B BT M8 M B4 B ONT N8 WS Ny B
Hotels and Restaurants 56 U2 B0 N6 WO w6 N9 B4 WY Ve B3 VL B4 us 15
Agricand Other Business Actvities BRI B M7 %2 y4A WD N4 H¥T WS N6 WY UK NI BS
Community and Social Services U3 N6 u1 B w0 U4 BS w8 BT BT N5 B B UL U
3, Business Qutlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next Month
Manufacturing 806 M4 609 627 %2 68 64 613 R4 B3 94 802 %90 %9 5L
Construction Sector 81 55 6l 66 MBS 00 68 613 9 %I 88 M1 M5 56 B3
Wholesale and Retal Trade 1 67 08 78 B8 98 605 69 B3 %96 602 N6 05 H3 4Ll
Agric/Services Sector of which: 36 60 863 64l 665 647 664 667 603 607 602 57 0 N3 486
Financial Intermediation 98 607 78 M2 T 721 64 646 60 86 65 7 By 04 &l
Hotels and Restaurants 675 6L6 667 672 714 Al 698 654 600 6L4 86 9T 696 BLS 526
Agricand Other Business Actvities g2 830 64 614 619 T3 667 79 66 674 63 N0 619 %97 548
Community and Social Services 6L6 %91 66 58 60 M7 66 652 %1 %4 511 4 %7 %9 49
4. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next 2 Months
Manufacturing 467
Construction Sector 833
Wholesale and Retail Trade B3
Agric/Services Sector of which: 850
Financial Intermediation 30
Hotels and Restaurants 55
Agricand Other Business Activties 513
Community and Social Services 386
5. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector: Next 6 Months
Manufacturing 509
Construction Sector 500
Wholesale and Retail Trade 500
Agric/Services Sector of which: 500
Financial Intermediation 51
Hotels and Restaurants 5.0
Agricand Other Business Activties 513
Community and Social Services 01
. Business Confidence Index on Own Operations by Sector: Current Month
Manufacturing 49 05 w03 w2 88 Uy 52 50 52 15 mm B7 55 W
Construction Sector B8 25 B 08 29 63 29 65 2959 29 27 91 65 %1
Wholesale and Retail Trade UL U7 RS BS99 s om3y w3 2 Bl %2 u3 o BT W4 4
Agric/Services Sector N S e X s O S Y R N S Y V A
7. Business Qutlook Index on Own Operations : Current Month
Volume of Business Activity Index 64 154 B4 N5 BO u o BO U3 Ny KL U3 U3 k4 B b4
Volume of Total Order Book Index %0 559 51 w7 B0 B8 U 7 ng L7 u3 N9 B2 1“0 us
Credit Access Index o4 29 w923 15 9 19 1 3 68 48 16 46
Financial Condition Index Be W4 0§ B RS WS M2 Ul W3 U6 N8 w8 W7 Bl 152
Average Capacity Utilization n5 N N0 n4d B BE Wl B w0 BT BT NI BL WY 198
8, Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Next Month
Volume of Business Activity Index 674 644 693 696 686 647 643 659 698 670 e85 62 658 Bl 566
Employment Outlook Index 6 U8 OBy BL O W§ WY BT By w1 MBS By NI N0 B




TABLE1 (Continued)

BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

Year 2019 200
Month Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | l | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar
9. Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Next 2Months
Volume of Business Activity Index 60.7
Employment Outlook Index 6.0
10. Business Outlook Index on Own Operations : Next 6 Months
Volume of Business Activity Index 65.4
Employment Outlook Index 375
11, Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next Month
Manufacturing B3 W6 35 38 M9 U8 06 N0 W3 M2 U3 W5 Ny BS BT
Construction Sector B0 5 K7 W0 59 94 59 0y w6 w1 U6 B¥7 n3 B4 N0
Wholesale and Retail Trade B8 N5 B6 VI B w4 N0 B3 WS B BS BV U5 B B
Agric/Services Sector B9 w1 B BT BT W3 WO WY W2 70 B8 B N3 WS N8
12, Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 2 Months
Manufacturing 82
Construction Sector 33
Wholesale and Retail Trade iy
Agric/Services Sector %9
13, Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 6 Months
Manufacturing 37
Construction Sector 33
Wholesale and Retail Trade 20
Agric/Senvices Sector 370
14, Business with Expansion Plans (in per cent): Next Month
Manufacturing 4 40 ue 74 83 13 54 16 11 68 93 50 187 167 47
Construction Sector 09 40 00 B8 M4 W6 U6 467 22 U6 N0 U3 22 DY 692
Wholesale and Retail Trade 34 100 20 00 59 20 18 18 15 00 49 u8  B6 B3I 509
Agric/Services Sector of which: a2 71 177 W3 69 N0 R4 N3 B ¥ WO M1 NI B4 62
Financial Intermediation 818 M4 %5 %9 618 644 618 56 571 600 464 B9 547 59 68l
Hotels and Restaurants 00 24 25 51 41 w3 1Bl 4l 42 38 67 B4 00 %27
Agricand Other Business Activities 43 B0 46 %3 27 WT A9 B30 0L B M8 42 B3I 640
Community and Social Services 316 91 03 u1 19 U0 BT N9 B2 KL B6 B3 65 07 62l
15. Business Constraints: Current Month
High Interest Rate 600 %52 53 %55 %64 573 %5 565 %68 576 578 %91 571 556 552
Unclear Economic Laws 585 49 494 M98 517 513 M3 508 0 Sl 04 523 519 518 M98
Lack of Equipment %6 BT S B3I OBL B B33 B N4 BL B B N8 07
Insufficient Demand 87 R4 08 B6 54 B4 43 460 B8 465 B0 M9 M) M1 M5
Access to Credit 37 44 03 0o s ui us 456 u4 B9 45 01 40 %) e
Financial Problems 59 B0 518 5 M3 B4 %57 BT BI M9 B0 B 8 %I 50
Competition 42 M6 402 B2 M0 M7 B B0 M2 B3 MT M) B3 ML 593
Labor Problems n3 1¥5 179 BO 02 N0 1S BS  BS N9 W08 A3 n3 NI B
Lack of Materials Input B4 76 U3 WY N6 N4 ¥ BY W6 35 B3 ¥ N6 N6 300
Unfavourable Political Climate 508 518 500 46 483 489 S0 470 B M1 B3 40 463 49 k6
Unfavourable Economic Climate %53 %52 6 41 %52 56 %53 B85 %50 %9 B8 B2 M6 %53 M6
Insufficient Power Supply 616 633 B39 678 693 664 676 69 657 613 663 661 662 656 656
16. Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Current Month
N/S Exchange Rate B0 B3 BL WL WS y3 U8 uS NI B8 OBS w7 K2 VL 78
Borrowing Rate 00 76 BS  BS 37 41 09 55 67 75 42 5 60 35 69
Economic Growth Rate B5OU3 J7T 0 B/L %2 B0 B3 B4 BL BSHS U5 B 32 00
17. Business Expectation Index on Selected Economnic Indicators: Next Month
N/S Exchange Rate 39 N6 M9 M4 01 M9 N9 B4E B0 67 }6 WS N3 N6 10
Borrowing Rate 67 03 04 19 2 02 29 3l 51 51 31 80 38 42 83
Economic Growth Rate N7 7 %5 92 B4 B3 BT 49 42 BS B HS1 94 BI 190
18, Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 2 Months
N/$ Exchange Rate B7
Borrowing Rate 91
Economic Growth Rate 3.1
19. Business Expectation Index on Selected Economic Indicators: Next 6 Months
N/$ Exchange Rate 306
Borrowing Rate 106
Economic Growth Rate 419
20. Business Outlook index on theLevel of Inflation: Next Six Months and Twelve Months (in %)
Level of Inflation Next Six Months 1w 13 U3 us uy¥  uB o uUsS  1ue wno o w2 U7 e 16 165 166
Level of Inflation Next Twelve Months 160 1106 107 10y u ny Ul 14 1wy uss w18 un o un Ui
21 Manufacturing Sector Average Percentage of Installed Capacity: (in %)
Manufacturing Sector 593
22, Business Outlook Satisfaction index on the Management of Inflation: (in %)
Net Satisfaction Index 38 33 80 47 39 38 6.0 83 46 41 34 27 31 24 -03




TABLE1 (Continued)

BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

Year 019 200
Month Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec | Jan | Feb | Mar
23, Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: Current Month
Importer n4d  n1 B2 BINS Ry U3 WA TS N B0 BE K 32 20
Exporter 6 W6 RS on7 Ry KT B B M2 4T w7 B OB B0 NI
Both Importer and Exporter BSoB2nT A6 B NS BE N0 NI M6} B OBy A3 BI
Neither Importer nor exporter B8 a4 B85 W7 N0 w6 U1 NI w6 64 B2 NS NS AU 55
24, Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: Next Month
Importer 56 80 30 518 24 M5 86 B9 Bl B BI 513 00 9 A1
Exporter BT 44 N3 N7 M4 00 T4 00 65 542 86 M4 6Ly 600 348
Both Importer and Exporter 612 648 639 699 671 618 644 64 582 619 617 90 651 600 %4l
Neither Importer nor exporter 633 603 682 649 644 658 673 689 66 606 598 607 634 B9 495
25. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconormy by Type of Business: Next 2 Months
Importer 832
Exporter ni
Both Importer and Exporter 44
Neither Importer nor exporter 44
26. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Type of Business: Next 6 Months
Importer 832
Exporter %1
Both Importer and Exporter 5.7
Neither Importer nor exporter 512
27 Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Current Month
Small (<50) U3 4 90 04 BS N4 N7 N4 30 BT N4 B2 V8BS 83
Medium (50and <200) 05 BS00 w6 39 B2 U0 N6 B3I W3 BF w6 US BT 12
Large (200and Up) B7 04 B3 M3 NS B8 NS N6 ol BS B0 B6 N0 B8 39
28, Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Next Month
Small (<50) 631 622 684 680 837 653 663 689 634 @3 618 66 668 604 538
Medium (S0and <200) 630 %3 80 55 647 643 &4 91 %0 %82 BT BSR4
Large (200and Up) %1 411 82 N5 %3 50 %2 %56 455 B5 554 512 59 590 294
29, Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Next 2 Months
Small (<50) 510
Medium (50 and <200) 403
Large (200and Up) b1
30. Business Outlook index on the Macroeconomy by Size of Business: Next 6 Months
Small (<50) 549
Medium (50and <200) a1
Large (200and Up) 304
31. Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Type of Business
Importer L5 14 150 W0 M 3 B8 W3 16 B2 W 153 B8 B6 152
Exporter 19 19 16 22 18 18 2 16 2 24 22 18 2 20 24
Both Importer and Exporter ur o BY W7 B4 W3 B W4 W2 B B3I B3I BI 07T Ny U6
Neither Importer nor exporter 084 668 887 704 693 699 697 699 e84 692 67 67 65 74 08
32, Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Employment Size
Small (<50) 56 573 %9 %90 %9 90 579 603 N9 601 600 590 601 608 63
Medium (50and <200) 0 By nS ny W2 WL By w2 uwl ouy ny WL Ny nl N0l
Large (200and Up) B3 B7 BS B2 B W6 B2 N6 R4 N1 N1 NS N0 W2 106
33, Distribution of Respondent Firms by Sector
Sample Size (N) 1050 1050 105 1050 205 2050 2050 050 1050 1050 105 2050 2050 1050 1050
Response Rate (%) %s 94 %2 WY 90 90 94 B4 %O w1 %6 91 4 91 908
Al Sectors 9% 108 1010 9% 019 018 103 002 %7 00 004 00 1083 00 9
Manufacturing m 34 m n 30 m 15 338 36 3 30 3 u7 39 335
Construction Sector 3 Q0 % bl k! 3 3 3 U k! 3 3 B 3 k)
Wholesale and Retail Trade 8 8 8 8 8 8 8 91 8 9% % 9% 91 9 90
Agric/Services Sector of which: 4 % % M % %7 % M B0 M % M % M 5
Financial Intermediation 9 & 106 Mmoo 1 % % 8 9 8 9 8 % 8
Hotels and Restaurants 15 152 138 125 133 139 140 134 136 134 133 135 138 130 135
Agric and Other Business Activities 41 138 13 138 B 31 138 128 3 3 9 134 134 134 s
Community and Social Services 185 18 18 181 19 187 187 184 13 179 18 18 192 18 18
34, Business Qutlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector Contribution: Current Month
Manufacturing 09 73 8 89 97 9% W0 01 97 91 95 %8 90 83 33
Construction Sector 05 08 05 06 14 07 07 07 06 05 06 0 05 00
Wholesale and Retail Trade 15 10 23 23 28 20 20 x) 21 25 29 32 26 26 01
Agric/Services Sector B0 N9 w8 U4 557wy B4 B4 W) B51 K0 163 1 W7 15




TABLE 1 (Continued)

BUSINESS EXPECTATIONS SURVEY DATA

[Year 019 1m0
|Monlh Jan | Feb | Mar | Apr | May | Jun | Jul | Aug | Sep | Oct | Nov | Dec Jan | Feb | Mar
35, Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector Contribution: Next Month
Manufacturing 00 177 ¥4 04 B7 N5 07 07 203 W9 01 03 00 95 176
Construction Sector 17 21 22 25 25 16 21 19 18 19 20 20 18 16 10
Wholesale and Retail Trade 54 53 6.2 59 49 51 48 6.0 49 55 59 55 45 54 38
Agric/Services Sector O B4 W0 B2 k6 360 BS %L N1 R4 319 08 H1 36 B
36. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector Contribution: Next 2 Months
Manufacturing 16.1
Construction Sector 13
Wholesale and Retail Trade 40
Agric/Services Sector %0
37. Business Outlook Index on the Macroeconomy by Sector Contribution: Next 6 Months
Manufacturing 175
Construction Sector 15
Wholesale and Retail Trade 46
Agric/Services Sector %6
38, Business Confidence Index on Own Operations by Sector: Current Month
Manufacturing 49 34 33 46 30 38 18 17 18 25 38 58 46 53 56
Construction Sector 06 01 05 04 01 02 01 02 -01 02 01 01 03 02 08
Wholesale and Retail Trade 21 2 20 17 08 10 10 13 15 17 09 20 17 14 11
Agric/Services Sector 80 88 11 94 87 78 83 19 10 12 80 90 81 62 11
39, Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next Month
Manufacturing 96 30 00 103 83 71 70 74 91 83 84 83 05 15 8l
Construction Sector 08 05 06 10 02 03 02 04 06 05 06 11 09 06 09
Wholesale and Retail Trade 12 20 21 26 22 23 17 23 30 17 23 27 2 33 24
Agric/Services Sector 59 W3 B3 W42 WUl B2 W9 B6 B0 U4 153 B3 163 U6 12
40. Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 2 Months
Manufacturing 83
Construction Sector 10
Wholesale and Retail Trade 23
Agric/Services Sector 144
41, Employment Outlook Index on Own Operations by Sector: Next 6 Months
Manufacturing 130
Construction Sector 10
Wholesale and Retail Trade 39
Agric/Services Sector 197
42. Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Current Month
Importer 35 40 35 21 30 35 34 29 27 46 37 36 41 42 03
Exporter 06 06 02 05 07 03 07 03 13 10 05 06 06 07 05
Both Importer and Exporter 42 32 41 54 53 43 48 43 41 33 50 52 46 41 18
Neither Importer nor exporter 76 W3 03 09 08 193 193 20 B2 182 16 N2 ¥ 78 39
43, Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Next Month
Importer 86 84 79 13 17 83 67 70 75 81 86 78 79 72 6.1
Exporter 14 09 05 16 08 09 15 08 15 13 14 08 13 12 08
Both Importer and Exporter 86 90 94 94 96 80 93 87 79 82 82 18 83 78 63
Neither Importer nor exporter 33 403 4638 457 46 460 469 182 21 419 an7 03 o 21 350
44, Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Next 2 Months
Importer 6.6
Exporter 05
Both Importer and Exporter 54
Neither Importer nor exporter 28
45, Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by type of business: Next 6 Months
Importer 6.6
Exporter 06
Both Importer and Exporter 61
Neither Importer nor exporter 369
46. Drivers of macroeconomic Outlook by Size of Business: Current Month
Small (<50) B3 23 w1 9 k2 09 B4 BS  B6 172 B2 V6 79 B5 52
Medium (50and <200) 98 68 83 74 93 66 69 6.1 54 76 79 75 68 80 20
Large (200and Up) 32 28 26 41 42 30 28 28 27 24 30 30 36 33 04
47. Percentage Distribution of Respondent Firms by Sector
Manufacturing B0 N6 38 NS B4 N6 BT BT M7 UL B BT B M2 U4
Construction Sector 32 39 36 37 33 31 33 31 34 33 34 36 32 30 31
Wholesale and Retail Trade 87 87 88 87 83 85 79 91 87 92 98 92 89 95 92
Agric/Services Sector 51 547 %58 550 550 %57 550 541 B2 533 530 B4 40 B2 %3
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